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LABOUR INCOME 

OCTOFER - DECI2IBER 1968 

Total idour icome was estimated at s3,010.7 million in October, $3,095.2 million in November and $3,022.1 million 
in l)ecember. 

During the fourth quater, total labour income, seasonally-adjusted, increased by 3.4 per cent representing the 
largest quarterly gain since the first quarter of 1966. Both the goods-producing and the service-producing industries con-
triloted to this gain. The goods-producing industries advanced by 2.4 per cent representing about 30 per cent of the total 
.•iiii. The service-producing industries increased by 4.1 per cent and accounted for the remaining 70 per cent. 

The gain of 2.4 per cent in the goods-producing industries was notably higher than the average quarterly increases 
in 1967 and 1968. In manufacturing the total wages and salaries rose by 3.3 per cent, reflecting about equally increases in 
employment and average earnings. Employment in this industry went up by over 1-1/2 per cent following a period of about a 
year and a half of declines or slight increases. Average earnings continued the steady increase of the last few years, going 
up almost 2 per cent. In construction, wages and salaries increased only slightly. Employment increased by about 1 per cent, 
with and increased emphasis on building construction but average weekly earnings declined, with less overtime and a change in 
the mix of employment in construction industries with different average earnings levels. In the primary industries, wages and 
salaries remained virtually unchanged. 

The gain of 6.1 per cent in the service-producing industries was also higher than the preceding quarters. Transpor -
iiurion, storage, couvaunication and other utilities increased by 6.2 per cent with slightly larger increases in average earn-
iilnr tin in emplvnnnr. All other industries increased by about 4 per cent. 

ANNUAL REVIEW - 1968 

luring 1968, total labour income, seasonally-adjusted, increased by 8.8 per cent, mainly the result of increased 
aver,h;e earnings which, like last year, advanced by almost 7 per cent. Employment also increased by about 2 per cent. The 
increase in total income was only slightly less than the gain of 9.2 per cent recorded in 1967. However, the quartely 
movements for the two years were quite different with a decreasing trend in 1967 and an increasing one in 1968. 

In the goods-producing industries, average earnings increased at a slightly faster rate than last year while the 
number employed remained about constant. This resulted in an overall increase of 5.4 per cent as compared with 5.8 per cent 
in 1967. Wages and salaries in Manufacturing increased by 6.6 per cent, in Construction by 2.0 per cent, and in the Primary 
industries by 4.5 per cent. In Manufacturing average earnings increased at a slightly faster rate than last year while 
employment averaged about the same in spite of an acceleration in the last half of the year. The relatively lower gains 
recorded in Construction and the Primary industries were the result of lower rates of increase in average earnings and 
decreases in numbers of employees. 

Wages and salaries in the service-producing industries increased by 11.0 per cent as compared with 11.9 per cent in 
Increases in employment and average earnings of 4-1/2 and 6-1/2 per cent, respectively, were slightly lower than those 

recorded in 1967. All industry groups increased at almost the rates of last year except Finance, insurance and real estate 
and Transportation, storage and coennunication. The former increased at a considerably faster rate following larger increases 
in both average earnings and employment while the latter advanced less rapidly because of less expansion in employment and 
in average earnings. 

During 1968, the population 14-years-and-over continued to increase at about 3 per cent but the rate of growth in 
the Labour force was less than in 1967 and unemployment rose reflecting the lack of employment increases in the goods-
producing industries and a slight growth drop in the service industries. 

Percentage Changes in Monthly Estimates 

- 	 Unadjusted 	 Seasonnally Adjuste 	
v./6 

d 
Nov./68 	Dec./67 	Aug./68 	Sept./68 	Oct./68 	No8 

to 	to 	to 	to 	to 	to 
Dec./68 	Dec./68 	Sept./68 	Oct./68 	Nov./68 	Dec./68 

Ws and salaries by industry, Canada 
.\1'riculture, 	fishing and 	trapping 	......... - 	11.5 3.0 3.1 - 0.4 0.0 - 	1.3 
Irestry 	.................................. - 	25.0 - 	2.9 - 	6.5 0.3 1.7 - 	5.9 
'luing 	.................................... - 	 1.2 7.2 1.0 1.3 0.3 - 	1.1 
lanufacturing 	... . ... .. .................... - 	 1.8 9.4 2.4 0.4 0.9 1.2 
Construction 	.............................. - 20.3 5.0 2.6 - 2.8 3.9 - 3.0 
Transportation, storage and coimnunication - 	 1.6 13.3 2.9 1.0 2.3 2.4 
Public 	utilities 	.......................... - 	 0.6 8.0 2.1 0.6 0.2 0.7 
Trade 	..................................... 2.6 13.3 0.8 1.2 1.9 1.8 
Finance, Insurance and real estate 0.5 13.5 - 0.5 0.8 1.6 0.2 
Service 	................................... - 	 0.3 13.7 1.0 0.5 2.0 1.0 
Government non-military 	................... - 	 2.7 11.9 - 	1.1 1.3 6.2 - 	2.6 

Totsl wages 	and 	salaries 	................ - 	 2.6 11,1 1.3 0.5 2.1 0.4 

Wages and salaries by province 
Newfoundland 	.............................. - 	 4.7 12.3 - 	1.4 4.8 - 0.5 3.9 
L'rince 	Edward 	Island 	...................... - 	 2.4 14.3 2.6 - 	1.3 6.5 3.7 
Nova 	Scotia 	............................... - 	 0.8 12,0 - 0.3 - 0.4 2.7 0.4 
New 	Brunswick 	............................. - 	 2.0 9.9 2.4 - 0.2 2.0 0.5 
Quebec 	.................................... - 	 2.4 9.8 1.4 - 0.2 1.8 1.1 
Ontario 	................................... - 	 2.7 11.5 2.2 0.9 2.0 0.1 
Manitoba 	.................................. - 	 3.2 12.6 1.6 1.0 1.7 - 0.2 
Saskatchewan 	..............................  3.2 9.5 3.0 - 0.6 1.9 1.4 
Alberta 	...................................  0.7 12.7 0.1 - 0.6 3.7 2.4 
British 	Columbia 	..........................  3.7 11.2 1.3 1.2 2.8 1.1 

Canada 	..................................  2.6 11.1 1.3 0.5 2.1 0.4 



6 	TABLE 1. Wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada, Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 

Basis: Unrevised Standard Indu8trial Classification 

Wages and salaries 

Year Agri- 
Trans- Finance, Supple- 

Total 
and culture, Manu- Con- portation Public insur- Govern- Total mentary labour 

month fishing Forest- Mining far- struc-  storage utili- Trade ance Service ment wages labour income 
and ry taring don and ties and real non- and income 

trapping c ossnuni- estate military salaries 
catfon(1) 

millions of dollars 

1957 192 336 535 4,838 1,311 1,661 277 2,265 660 1,990 1,270 15,335 683 16,018 
1958 202 270 527 4,823 1,317 1,685 307 2,360 697 2,202 1,404 15,794 727 16,521 
1959 204 288 552 5,096 1,279 1,785 332 2,528 732 2,428 1,492 16,716 743 17,459 
1960 213 323 563 5,246 1,214 1,809 343 2,640 777 2,712 1,611 17,451 794 18,245 
1961 218 283 542 5,306 1.252 1,862 357 2,740 833 3,060 1,723 18,176 820 18,996 
1962 227 300 559 5,699 1.357 1.909 378 2,881 889 3,363 1,828 19,390 843 20,233 
1963 235 308 572 6,045 1,419 2,008 397 3,089 955 3,697 1,949 20,674 873 21,547 
1964 244 343 600 6,582 1,582 2,129 421 3,358 1,046 4,137 2,065 22,507 926 23,433 
1965 252 378 678 7,262 1,962 2,317 455 3,714 1,134 4,690 2,220 25,062 1,117 26,179 
1966 260 410 737 8,090 2,448 2,513 486 4,125 1,230 5,340 2,486 28,125 1,536 29,661 
1967 264 431 813 8,581 2,546 2,815 562 4,527 1,334 6,034 2,830 30,737 1,648 32,385 
1968 274 424 878 9,144 2,596 3,024 635 4,972 1,492 6,788 3,180 33,407 1,818 35,225 

1965 - J. 12.6 25.6 52.4 566.1 123.9 181.9 35.9 288.0 91.1 367.2 168.8 1,913.5 85.8 1,999.3 
F. 13.2 26.7 53.3 564.4 122.2 180,4 35.9 288.7 91.8 373.0 170.4 1,920.0 87.0 2,007.0 
M. 14.3 25.2 54.2 583.2 128.2 178.7 35.8 292.3 92.4 378.0 174.4 1,956.7 88.5 2,045.2 
A. 16.8 21.4 53.1 587.3 136.3 185.1 36.4 299.2 93.0 385.6 177.5 1,991.7 90.0 2,081.7 

 21.8 27.5 55.9 600.0 156.6 191.7 37.5 305.5 93.6 395.2 180.6 2,065.9 92.0 2,157.9 
J. 26.1 34.4 58.0 614.2 169.1 192.1 38.8 312.0 94.2 403.1 188.9 2,130.9 93.9 2,224.8 

31.0 37.6 58.3 601.2 185.2 19918 39.4 310.3 94.8 366.7 193.9 2,118.2 94.2 2,212.4 
A. 33.2 36.3 58.3 614.2 193.3 199.0 40.0 312.2 95.4 372.4 198.9 2,153.2 95.2 2,248.4 
S. 27.7 38.0 57.4 626.4 196.7 208.9 39.1 317.4 96.0 410.6 204.8 2,223.0 97.4 2,320.4 
0. 21.9 37.8 58.9 636.3 201.1 202.1 39.2 322.9 96.6 411.7 189.5 2,218.0 97.4 2,315.4 

 17.5 37.6 59.4 639.0 187.9 201.9 38.7 330.1 97.2 412.8 186.7 2,208.8 97.9 2,306.7 
D. 16.0 29.4 59.0 630.0 161.5 195.0 38.5 335.4 97.8 413.4 185.9 2,161.9 97.4 2,259.3 

1966 - J. 13.0 27.8 60.2 632.8 158.5 201.1 38.2 322.2 98.5 417.9 191.7 2,161.9 96.1 2,258.0 
F. 13.0 30.5 60.6 644.7 164.0 193.8 38.3 323.7 99.3 426.7 187.4 2,182.0 119.9 2,301.9 
M. 14.7 26.4 60.8 652.0 170.6 190.9 37.1 326.9 100.0 433.0 190.5 2,202,9 131.1 2,334.0 
A. 17.3 25.6 58.3 657,4 181.8 200.0 38.1 333.2 100.7 440.6 199,2 2,252.2 129.1 2,381.9 

 22.0 32.4 61.0 669.5 205.4 205.1 39.5 337.6 101.4 448.8 199.5 2,322.2 131.6 2,453.8 
J. 26.7 31.7 63.2 683.7 220.1 211.7 41.2 346.6 102.1 459.5 209.0 2,395.5 132.1 2,527.6 
J. 32.7 40.8 59.2 673.0 234.3 220.0 41.9 345.6 102.9 414.5 217.3 2,382.2 135.1 2,517.3 
A. 34.4 41.4 62.0 691.4 235.8 201.6 41,4 345.6 103.6 424.8 231.3 2,413.3 133.0 2,546.3 
S. 29.0 42.0 61.8 700.6 235.8 220.6 41.9 350.3 104.3 467.1 217.6 2,471.0 130.7 2,601.7 
0. 22.8 40.0 62.8 703.6 241.8 229.2 42.6 357.3 105.0 468.2 212.9 2,486.2 131.3 2,617.5 

 18.0 39.2 63.3 700.4 220.6 223.7 42.5 365.7 105.7 469.5 212.7 2,461.3 126.6 2,587.9 
D. 16.0 32.3 63.9 681.1 179.2 215.2 43.6 370.6 106.4 469.0 217.1 2,394.4 138.5 2,532.9 

1967 - J. 13.4 33.0 64.5 683.5 190.3 224.2 42.8 354.6 107.2 470.3 213.5 2,397.3 119.2 2,516.5 
F. 13.2 34.0 65.4 689.0 184.2 220.0 43.1 354.6 107.9 477.8 213.6 2,402.8 135.2 2,538.0 

 14.7 29.9 66.4 697.0 187.6 220.6 43.7 360.3 108.6 490.0 218.9 2,437.5 137.5 2,575.0 
A. 17.5 28.0 64.6 701.1 201.2 226.0 44.2 366.8 109.3 497.9 222.5 2,479.1 140.8 2,619.9 

 21.3 32.4 66.9 710.6 212.4 234.4 44.0 373.3 110.1 509.4 231.1 2,545.9 139.0 2,684.9 
J. 27.7 37.3 69.8 722.7 223.4 241.7 46.0 382.5 110.8 520.7 243.3 2,625.9 144.8 2,770.7 
J. 33.9 39.5 69.4 719.1 234.5 246.2 48.3 379.2 111.5 476.6 251.0 2,609.2 145.9 2,755.1 
A. 34.6 38.8 70.0 733.4 240.7 245.4 49.8 377.9 112.2 484.0 253.7 2,640.5 144.9 2,785.4 
S. 29.6 43.5 68.7 739.8 238.1 243.2 50.1 385.8 112.9 526.6 250.8 2,689.1 139.7 2,828.8 
0. 23.6 42.6 68.9 732.9 234.9 241.6 49.9 388.6 113.7 527.9 244.6 2,669.2 140.5 2,809.1 
N. 18.4 41.3 69.4 733.7 221.1 240.7 50.4 398.3 114,4 526.5 243.7 2,657.9 134.5 2,792.4 
D. 16.4 30.6 69.3 718.1 177.6 230.8 49.9 404.8 115.1 526.6 243.6 2,582.8 126.0 2,708.8 

1968r_ J 13.5 29.3 70.8 722.2 181.2 243.3 49.9 386.9 116.4 526.2 243.5' 25832r 134.9 2,718.1' 
F. 13.7 30.9 71.3 715.5 180.1 236.1 50.6 386.7 117.1 535.9' 245.3' 25832r  142.8  27260r 

 15.3 28.0 72.2 721.2 184.9 236.8r 51.4 391.3 120.2 539.1 2518r 2,6122r 146.5  2,7587r 

A. 18.3 25.7 70.5 744.7 198.9 241.7 51.6 398.9 121,2r 546.4 2506r 2 , 6685r 1513 r 2 , 8198r 

 23.9 34.8 72.6 757.5 218.0 247.9 52.8 407.0 123.6 557.6 2 71 4r 2,7671r 152.2  2,9193r 

J. 27.9 40.6 74.2 766.5 228.8 252.6 53.2 414.8 124.5 567.2 2749 r 2,825,2r 154.3r 2,9795r 

J. 35.3 40.6 74.4 754.9 240.9 249.1 54.0 412.6 126.8 564.0 276.8r 2,829,4r  162.3 2,991.7 
A. 35.5 42.2 74.4 777.2 247.9 258.4 54.3 414.8 127.3 568.5 2797r 2 , 8802r 1 54•2 r 3 , 0344r 

S. 30.8 41.7 75.6 799.8 251.7 266.1 54.5 422.8 126.5 587.8 268 4r 2,9237r 165.8 3,089.5 
0. 24.3 40.8 74.5 799.1 243.2 264.6 54.2 430.4 127.6 595.5 2648r 2,9190r 151.7 3,070.7 k' 
N. 19.1 39.6 75.2 799.9 233.9 265.9 54.2 446.8 129.9 601.0 280.1 2,945.6 149.6 3,095.2 
D. 16.9 29.7 74.3 785.7 186.4 261.6 53.9 458.6 130.6 598.9 272.5 2,869.1 153.0 3,022.1 

1969 - J. 
F . 

N . 

A . 

H. 
3 . 

J . 

A. 
S. 
0. 
N . 

D. 

Includes post office. 
The difference between the stan of the provinces and these totals, which include Yukon, Northwest Territories and Canadian residents 
abroad, contains a residual error resulting from seasonally adjusting by province and by industry. 

(r) Revised figures. 
Note: Estimates may not add to totals due to rounding. 



TABLE 2. wages and Salaries by Industry, and Supplementary Labour Income, Canada, Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 	 7 

Basis: Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Wages and salaries 

Year Agri- 
l'rans 

portation Finance, Govern- Total 
Supple- 
mentary Total 

and culture, Forest- Menu- Con- storage Public insur- ment wages labour labour 
month fishing Mining fac- struc- and utili- Trade ance Service non- and income income 

and ry turing tion c oesmsni- ties and real military salaries 
trapping cetion(1) 

estate 

millions of dollars 

1957 192 336 535 4,838 1,311 1,661 277 2,265 660 1,990 1,270 15,335 683 16,018 
1958 202 270 521 4,823 1,317 1,685 307 2,360 697 2,202 1,404 15,794 727 16,521 
1959 204 288 552 5,096 1,279 1,785 332 2,528 732 2,428 1,492 16,716 743 17,459 
1960 213 323 563 5,246 1,214 1,809 343 2,640 777 2,712 1,611 17,451 794 LB,245 
1961 21B 283 542 5,306 1,252 1,862 357 2,740 833 3,060 1,723 18,176 820 18,996 
1962 227 300 559 5,699 1,357 1,909 378 2,881 889 3,363 1,828 19,390 843 20,233 
1963 235 308 572 6,045 1,419 2,008 397 3,089 955 3,697 1,949 20,674 873 21,547 
1964 244 343 600 6,582 1,582 2,129 421 3,358 1,046 4,137 2,065 22,507 926 23,433 
1965 252 378 678 7,262 1,962 2,317 455 3,714 1,134 4,690 2,220 25,062 1,117 26,179 
1966 260 410 737 8,090 2,448 2,513 486 4,125 1,230 5,340 2,486 28,125 1,536 29,661 
1967 264 431 813 8,581 2,546 2,815 562 4,527 1,334 6,034 2,830 30,737 1,648 32,385 
1968 274 424 878 9,144 2,596 3,024 635 4,972 1,492 6,788 3,180 33,407 1,818 35,225 

1965 - J. 20.4 28.6 53.0 577.9 151.9 186.0 37.0 293.6 91.2 368.5 176.2 1,984.3 86.9 2,071.2 
F. 21.8 29.5 53.8 574.8 154.4 187.4 37.1 297.5 91.8 371.6 178.5 1,998.2 88.2 2,086.4 
H. 21.1 33.1 55.0 591.0 157.9 187.8 37.0 299.3 92.4 375.0 180.7 2,030.3 89.5 2,119.8 
A. 20.8 33.1 55.1 592.1 155.0 189.5 37.3 304.2 93.0 379.8 181.9 2,041.8 90.7 2,132.5 
K, 20.8 32.6 56.5 593.6 153.0 191.5 37.5 306.9 93.6 383.9 180.4 2,050.1 91.9 2,142.0 
J. 20.8 31.7 56.7 600.7 156.9 188.0 37.4 308.1 94.3 388.8 183.3 2,066.7 93.1 2,159.8 
J. 20.7 33.1 56.0 605.0 160.8 193.7 38.2 309.4 94.9 393.0 183.6 2,088.4 94.0 2,182.4 
A. 21,0 32.1 57,6 611.3 164.6 190.5 38.9 313.5 95.5 395.6 190.1 2,110.7 94.8 2,205.5 
S. 20.8 31.1 57.3 611.5 163.6 203.5 38.4 316.7 96.1 401.6 200.7 2,141.3 96.1 2,237.4 
0. 20.7 30.5 58.4 627.8 173.4 198.2 38.8 319.7 96.6 406.7 187.5 2,158.3 96.4 2,254.7 
N. 21.3 31.2 59.3 634.8 180.7 200.0 38.7 322.0 97.0 411.2 188.2 2,184.4 91.2 2,281.6 
D. 22.0 31.0 59.6 642.0 189.8 200.4 38.9 323.2 97.3 414.0 189.2 2,207.4 97.7 2,305.1 

1966 - J. 21.3 32.0 60.8 644.4 186.7 204.6 39.3 329.1 98.6 419.4 200.6 2,236.6 97.2 2,333.8 
F. 21.1 34.1 60.9 659.5 199.3 200.7 39.4 333.2 99.3 425.7 196.2 2,269.4 126.1 2,395.5 
N. 21,7 33,5 60.8 658.8 204.4 200.4 38.5 334.9 100.0 430.7 196.6 2,280.3 127.0 2,407.3 
A. 21.4 38.5 60.4 663.7 205.1 204.2 39.1 337,8 100.8 434.3 203.6 2,308.9 128.0 2,436.9 

 21.1 37.0 60.9 664.0 203.3 204.0 39.6 338.2 101.5 436.1 200,6 2,306.3 128.8 2,435.1 
J. 21.4 29.2 61.3 668,0 207.3 207.9 40.2 342.3 102.2 443.0 202.4 2,325.2 129.7 2,454.9 
J. 21.8 34.3 57.3 677.8 205.3 212.8 40.7 345.3 102.9 442.9 206.4 2,347.5 130.8 2,478.3 
A. 21.8 35.5 61.4 682.0 203.0 194.2 40.0 346.8 103.6 451.0 221.0 2,360.3 131.8 2,492.1 
S. 22.1 34.4 62.6 686.5 203.4 214.9 41.1 349.2 104.4 457.4 212.3 2,388.3 132.5 2,520.8 
0. 22.1 32.8 62.4 693.2 208.5 225.3 42.1 353.1 105.0 462.4 211.0 2,417.9 133.8 2,551.7 

 21.9 33.3 63.3 696.6 209.2 222.2 42.5 356.2 105.6 466.8 214.8 2,432.4 134.6 2,567.0 
D. 21.8 35.8 64.8 695.4 212.6 222.0 44.1 359.1 106,1 469.7 220.6 2,452.0 135.6 2,587.6 

1967"- 1. 22.2 38.7 64.8 696.7 224.2 225.5 44.0 361.8 107.2 472.6 224.0 2,481.7 131.0 2,612.7 
F. 21.5 37.8 65,5 700.4 218.5 227.8 44.4 363.5 107.9 476.4 222.8 2,486.5 131.5 2,618.0 
N. 21.2 37.4 66.1 702.5 218.5 232.7 45.4 368.7 108.7 487.0 225.9 2,514.1 132.9 2,647.0 
A. 21,6 39.1 67.3 706.6 223.8 230.3 45,2 371.1 109.4 490.8 227.5 2,532.7 134.4 2,667.1 
N. 20.9 35.5 67.0 708.9 211.2 234.9 44.5 374.7 110.1 496.9 232.2 2,536.8 136.3 2,673.1 
J. 22.4 35.1 67,9 710.6 209.7 238.5 44.9 377.9 110.8 502.2 236.2 2,556.2 138.8 2,695.0 
J. 22.6 33.2 68.6 719.6 206.4 236.7 46.8 379.3 111.5 508.0 239.5 2,572.2 138.7 2,710.9 
A. 22.0 33.0 69.1 725.6 209.1 240.4 47.9 380.3 112.3 513.2 239.6 2,592.5 139.7 2,732.2 
S. 22.5 35,9 69.3 728.7 208.0 235.7 49.4 385.8 113.1 516.2 243.8 2,608.4 141.6 2,750.0 
0. 22.9 36.1 68.9 722.2 202.9 236.5 49.2 384.5 113.7 521.5 243.9 2,602.3 141.2 2,743.5 
N. 22.3 36.0 69.3 727.6 209.3 239.1 50.3 388.0 114.3 523.0 246.2 2,625.4 141.9 2,767.3 
D. 22.2 33.0 69.4 731.5 204.2 236.6 50.3 391.2 114.7 526.4 248.7 2,628.2 140.1 2,768.3 

1968r_ ,1, 22.0 33,7 70.8 739.4 209.4 242.2 50.7 394.9 116.5 532.3 248.5 2,660.4 142.5 2,802.9 
F. 22.5 33.9 71.0 728.1 212.0 242.9 51.7 397.3 117.2 536.4 251.8 2,664.8 143.1 2,807.9 
H. 22.6 35.0 71.7 730.5 213.1 247.4 52.9 399.9 120.2 540.4 258.2 2,691.9 143.7 2,835.6 
A. 22.8 34.2 73.0 752.9 215.5 246.3 52.6 403.3 121.3 549.0 256.8 2,727.7 146.2 2,873.9 

 23.8 37.9 72.9 757.1 218.0 247.4 53.6 408.3 123.6 557.2 274.4 2,774.2 148.4 2,922.6 
J. 22.4 39.2 72.3 754.7 215.5 246.8 52.6 408.9 124.6 561.9 266.9 2,765.8 148.4 2,914.2 
J. 23.0 35.3 73.9 755.6 215.0 239.7 52.7 412.6 126.9 567.2 265.8 2,767.7 153.4 2,921.1 
A. 22.6 37.0 73.4 764.2 216.7 251.1 52.4 418.7 127.4 576.2 266.7 2,806.4 155.1 2,961.5 
S. 23.3 34.6 74.1 782.5 222.4 258.4 53.5 422.2 126.7 582.1 263.7 2,843.5 156.9 3,000.4 
0. 23.2 34.7 75.1 785.5 216.1 261.1 53.8 427.3 127.7 585.3 267.0 2,856.8 157.8 3,014.6 

 23.2 35.3 75.3 792.2 224.5 267.2 53.9 435.3 129.8 597.0 283.6 2,917.3 160.8 3,078.1 
D. 22.9 33,2 74.5 801.4 217.8 273.7 54.3 443.0 130.1 603.0 276.2 2,930.1 161.8 3,091.9 

1969 - J. 
F. 
N. 
A. 
H. 
J. 
J. 
A. 
S. 
0 . 

N. 
D. 

See footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 



8 	 TA3LE 3. Wage8 and Salaries by Province, Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 

Basis: Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Year 	New- 	Prince 	 New Nova 	 Saskat- 	 British and 	found- 	Edward 	 Bruns- 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	 Alberta Scotia 	wick 	 chewan 	 Columbia 	Canada(2) 
month 	land 	Island 

1957 217 36 440 316 3,951 6,443 703 512 986 1,687 15,335 
1958 212 36 449 323 4,069 6,658 735 545 1,044 1,683 15,794 
1959 226 40 472 344 4,278 7,029 791 580 1,119 1,790 16,716 
1960 249 44 498 365 4,522 7,270 828 599 1,165 1,858 17,451 
1961 274 50 512 384 4,782 7,537 855 610 1,227 1,894 18,176 
1962 284 54 541 405 5,149 8,054 897 642 1,302 2.008 19,390 
1963 312 56 572 427 5,489 8,614 944 673 1,369 2,159 20,674 1964 741 61 612 468 6,029 9,376 994 717 1,482 2,362 22,507 1965 792 67 668 522 6,691 10,406 1,071 780 1,664 2,731 25,062 1966 447 75 731 590 7,517 11,635 1,173 878 1,877 3.123 28,125 
1967 465 83 792 638 8,196 12,703 1,309 964 2,081 3,415 30,737 1968 516 92 878 695 8,800 13,886 1,452 1,061 2,295 31634  331407 
1965 - J. 27.2 4.8 52.0 39.6 513.6 804.4 82.8 58.2 126.6 198.8 1,913.5 

F. 27.2 4.7 52.1 40.1 516.4 799.7 83.1 58.6 128.7 203.9 1,920.0 
M. 27.5 4.7 53.5 40.5 523.6 822.4 83.4 58.8 128.7 208.0 1,956.7 
A. 28.9 4.9 53.8 39.5 531.9 838.6 85.3 60.8 129.0 213.4 1,991.7 

 31.5 5.9 55.2 42.3 550.7 862.0 88.3 64.2 135,9 224.1 2,065.9 
J. 35.3 6.1 56.8 44.2 562.9 884.3 92.2 67.1 162.4 233.9 2,130.9 
J. 36.3 6.1 56.0 44.7 561.4 864.7 92.2 67.8 144.1 238.8 2,118.2 
A. 36.7 6.1 57.1 45.8 573.6 879.3 93.0 68.0 147.2 240.4 2,153.2 
S. 37.4 6.2 58.3 47.5 590.2 914.8 94.7 71.1 148.2 247.9 2,223.0 
0. 36.3 6.0 58.0 46.6 593.3 914.6 93.5 70.7 148.1 244.6 2,218.0 

 35.2 5.7 57.5 46.2 593.2 917.2 92.3 68.8 143.9 242.7 2,208.8 
D. 32.6 5.4 57.3 44.6 579.9 904.0 90.3 66.2 140.6 235.0 2,161.9 

1966 - J. 31.8 5.3 56.8 45.5 579.1 902.9 90.1 64.8 141.7 237.5 2,161.9 
F. 32.3 5.3 55.9 45.5 584.8 906.2 90.7 65.6 145.6 244.0 2,182.0 
M. 33.3 5.2 56.6 45.9 589.8 915.8 91.8 66.7 146.7 244.8 2,202.9 
A. 34.7 5.7 57.9 46.9 601.1 936.0 93.3 69.5 146.4 254.4 2,252.2 

 37.1 6.6 61.2 48.6 621.7 959.2 95.9 72.9 152.6 259.8 2,322.2 
J. 41.2 6.8 62.8 51.7 637.2 990.4 99.9 76.2 161.4 261.1 2,395.5 
J. 40.5 6.8 62.2 51.7 625.3 971.7 100.6 77.2 162,7 276.6 2,382.2 
A. 40.1 6.6 61.8 50.9 641.6 992.0 99.5 77.7 162.7 273.2 2,413.3 
S. 40.7 6.7 64.1 51.0 660.3 1,015.2 102.9 79.2 168.0 275.8 2,471.0 
0. 40.5 6.9 64.3 51.3 668.6 1023.4 104.7 78.8 1.67.2 273.6 2,486.2 

 38.7 6.4 63.6 51.0 663.1 1,021.0 102.7 76.7 163.8 267.5 2,461.3 
D. 36.0 6.1 63.6 49.8 644.6 1,001.4 100.4 72.7 158.6 254.3 2,394.4 

1967 - .J. 35.4 5.9 61,9 49.9 640.8 998.6 100.7 72.7 161.7 262.7 2,397.3 
F. 35.4 5.8 61.4 49.3 639.9 1,002.2 101.1 71.0 162.9 267.0 2,402.8 

 34.7 6.0 62.8 49.7 651.6 1,013.8 101.8 73.4 165.1 271.6 2,437.5 
A. 34.8 6.2 63.7 49,2 664.8 1,033.5 103.8 75.5 162.7 277.9 2,479.1 

 37.0 6.7 64.8 50,8 682.8 1,055.7 108.3 80.0 168.3 284.1 2,545.9 
J. 40.4 7.8 67.8 54.9 697.5 1,078.5 112.5 84.8 178.7 295.4 2,625.9 
J. 41.3 7.8 67.3 55.6 689.2 1,064.6 113.0 84.2 179.6 299.0 2,609.2 
A. 42.1 7.6 67.1 56.1 702.5 1,079.1 113.6 85.3 181.4 297.9 2,640.5 
S. 42.8 7.6 69.4 57.0 713.5 1,099.6 116.0 86.4 185.6 303.2 2,689.1 
0. 41.7 7.6 69.0 56.6 715.9 1,093.7 115.2 86.2 182.1 293,3 2,669.2 
N. 41.5 7.3 68.4 55.1 711,7 1,101.6 113.7 84.5 178.6 287.7 2,657.9 
D. 38.2 7.0 68.2 53.7 686.0 1,082.4 109.6 80.4 174.4 275.1 2,582.8 

1968r_ .1. 37.3 6.6 67.5 53.8 686.6 1,083.3 111.6 79.6 176.7 272.3 2,583.2 
F. 38.0 6.6 66.8 53.3 686.1 1,072.9 111.4 80.6 180.6 278.8 2,583.2 
N. 38.3 6.7 68.6 54.2 691.3 1,062.8 113.4 82.8 181.6 284.4 2,612.2 
A. 41.4 6.6 70.4 54.6 701.2 1,115.6 115.4 85.7 180.8 288.4 2,668.5 

 42.6 8.2 73.1 56.5 733.9 1,145.4 119.9 89.7 188.7 300.5 2,767.1 
J. 45.7 8.2 74.8 58.7 740.1 1,163.1 123.6 94.0 196.8 311.5 2,825.2 
J. 46.7 8.1 74.6 59.4 742.5 1,157.8 124.7 92.1 198.0 316.9 2,829.4 
A. 46.5 8.3 76.2 60.5 758.3 1,183.9 126.1 91.9 200.8 319.1 2,880.2 
S. 45.5 8.3 76.8 60.9 767.7 1,212.5 127.6 93.2 200.9 321.9 2,923.7 
0. 46.1 8.1 75.9 60.1 767.2 1,220.2 127.6 91.9 196.0 316.9 2,919.0 

 45.0 8.2 77.0 60.2 771.7 1,241.1 127.5 90.9 197.8 317.4 2,945.6 
D. 42.9 8.0 76.4 59.0 753.0 1,207.2 123.4 88.0 196.5 305.8 2,869.1 

1969 - J. 
F. 
N . 

A. 
N. 
J . 

J. 
A. 
S. 
0. 
N. 
D. 

See footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 



TABLE 4. Wages and Salaries by Province, Adjusted for Seasonal Variation 	 9 

Baaia: Unrevised Standard Industrial C1aaificstion 

Year 	New- 	Prince 	 New Saskat- 	 Britich and 	found- 	Edward 	NoVa 	Bruna- 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	chewan 	 Columbia Alberta 	 Canada(2) Scotia iannth 	land 	Island 	 wick 

muillions of dollara 

1957 217 36 440 316 3,951 6,443 703 512 986 1,687 15,335 
1958 212 36 449 323 4,069 6,658 735 545 1,044 1,683 15,794 
1959 226 40 412 344 4,278 7,029 791 580 1,119 1,190 16,116 
1960 249 44 498 365 4,522 7,270 828 599 1,155 1,858 17,451 
1961 274 50 512 384 4,782 7,537 855 610 1,227 1,894 18,176 
1962 284 54 541 405 5.149 8,054 897 642 1,302 2,008 19,390 
1963 312 56 572 427 5,489 8,614 944 673 1,369 2,159 20,674 
1964 341 61 612 468 6,029 9,376 994 717 1,482 2,362 22,507 
1965 392 67 668 522 6,691 10,406 1,071 780 1,664 2,731 25,062 
1966 447 75 731 590 7,517 11,635 1,173 878 1,877 3,123 28,125 
1967 465 83 792 638 8,196 12,703 1,309 964 2,081 3,415 30,737 
1968 516 92 878 691 8,800 13,886 1,452 1,061 2,295 3,634 33,407 

1965 - 1. 30.1 5.4 53.4 40.3 530.0 824.7 86.9 63.2 132.7 210.4 1,984.3 F. 30.7 5.5 53.8 40.8 536.3 823.3 87.2 63.7 134.4 211.0 1,998.2 N. 30.8 5.4 55.6 41.8 543.4 843.3 87.7 63.2 134.7 214.9 2,030.3 A. 31.5 5.4 55.9 42.2 544.7 849.4 88.3 63.5 135.4 217.9 2,041.8 H. 32.1 5.5 54.7 43.1 547.5 853.7 88.0 63.3 135.1 221.6 2,050.1 J. 32.5 5.5 54.9 42.8 550.8 860.8 89.1 63.4 136.1 226.0 2,065.7 J. 32.6 5.6 54,7 43.8 557.1 867.6 89.0 64.8 139.3 229.4 2,088.4 A. 33.8 5.5 56.0 44.5 564.9 874.2 89.6 64.8 141.1 231.3 2,110.7 S. 34.6 5.7 56.7 45.8 569.9 888.4 89.9 66.7 141.3 238.8 2,141.3 0. 34.0 5.7 57.2 45.5 575.8 895.3 90.6 67.5 143.9 238.9 2,158.3 N. 34.6 5.6 57.5 45.8 582.1 908.0 92.0 68.1 144.3 242.9 2,184.4 D. 34.5 5.7 57.3 45.2 588.0 917.4 92.7 68.0 145.2 247.9 2,207.4 
1966 - J. 35.2 5.9 58.2 46.6 597.5 924.6 93.4 69.3 147.1 251.1 2,236.6 

F. 36.0 6.0 57.6 46.6 606.1 937.1 94.4 70.3 150.6 253.7 2,269.4 M. 37.2 6.0 57.8 47.5 609.8 936.1 96.0 71.2 153.0 253.7 2,280.3 A. 37.5 6.2 59.3 50.0 615.4 948.2 96.2 72.3 153.3 260.5 2,308.9  37.5 6.2 60.7 49.2 618.1 951.1 95.6 72.2 152.4 257.4 2,306.3 J. 37.9 6.2 61.1 50.4 624.6 963.9 96.5 72.6 155.3 252.6 2,325.2 J. 36.7 6.3 61.0 50.5 620.9 975.6 97.5 73.8 156.9 265.7 2,347.5 A. 36.8 6.1 60.9 49.2 631.4 980.3 96.6 74.9 156.5 263.6 2,360.3 S. 37.5 6.2 63.3 48.8 640.1 988.8 99.6 74.9 161.6 264.5 2,388.3 0. 38.2 6.5 63.5 49.9 649.7 1,002.0 102.1 75.4 161.9 266.2 2,417.9  37.9 6.4 63.5 50.4 651.1 1,010.1 102.2 75.9 164.2 266.0 2,432.4 
D. 38.1 6.5 63.8 50.7 652.6 1,017.5 102.3 75.0 164.6 267.7 2,452.0 

1967- 3. 39.6 6.6 63.6 51.3 660.3 1,022.4 104.1 77.8 168.4 276.5 2,481.7 F. 39.6 6.5 63.9 51.2 659.9 1,031,1 105.1 75.8 167.4 276.6 2,486.5 H. 38.4 6.9 64.6 51.9 671.0 1,035.0 105.6 78.4 170.6 282.1 2,514.1 A. 37.4 6.7 65.2 51.9 678.3 1,046.0 106.7 78.4 169.9 282.7 2,532.7  37.2 6.2 64.0 51.4 678.8 1,051.4 108.6 79.7 169.4 282.7 2,536.8 J. 36.8 7.1 65.9 53.0 685.1 1,053.3 109.1 81.6 172.6 289.5 2,556.2 J. 37.5 7.1 66.3 53.7 687.7 1,066.7 109.7 80.7 173.2 285.7 2,572.2 A. 38.7 7.1 66.6 54.1 691.0 1,071.8 110.5 81.9 175.5 286.9 2,592.5 S. 39.3 7,1 57.9 55.0 694.1 1,075.7 112.2 81.5 177.9 290.7 2,605.4 0. 39.4 7.2 67.8 55.4 695.6 1,071.2 112.6 82.4 176.8 286.2 2,602.3  40.8 7.3 67.9 54.3 698.8 1,085.9 113.1 83.3 179.0 287.1 2,625.4 D. 40.7 7.5 68.3 54.7 695.6 1,094.9 112.0 82.9 180.4 288.0 2,628.2 
1968. J. 40.9 7.4 69.4 55.0 706.7 1,110.0 115.3 84.7 182.8 285.4 2,660.4 F. 41.6 7.6 71.9 55.5 708.9 1,101.3 115.4 87.2 185.5 288.8 2,664.8 M. 42.2 7.5 70.8 56.4 713.9 1,110.2 118.0 88.4 186.6 294.0 2,691.9 A. 44.8 7.4 72.1 57.5 716.8 1,132.9 119.1 89.7 189.9 292.8 2,727.7  43.4 7.8 73.3 57.9 734.0 1,147.0 120.6 89.9 193.0 300.4 2,774.2 J. 42.6 7.4 72.9 56.7 728.8 1,143.7 120.7 90.2 191.6 303.9 2,765.8 J. 42.7 7.1 72.1 56.3 731.6 1,145.9 119.6 86.4 188.9 298.7 2.767.7 A. 42.6 7.6 74.6 57.6 737.6 1,162.6 121.6 86.1 192.2 304.4 2,806.4 S. 42.0 7.8 74,4 59.0 748.0 1,188.1 123.6 88.7 192.4 308.5 2,843.5 0. 44.0 7.7 74.1 58.9 746.3 1,198.2 124.8 88.2 191.2 312.1 2.856,8  43.8 8.2 76.1 60.1 759.6 1,222.6 126.9 89.9 198.2 320.8 2,917.3 D. 45.5 8.5 76.4 60.4 767.7 1,223.3 126.7 91.2 203.0 324.3 2,930.1 
1969 - .1. 

F. 
H . 

A. 
N. 
J. 
J. 
A. 
S. 
0 . 

N. 
D. 

See footnotes at bottcumm of Table 1. 



10 	 TABLE 5. Wages and Salaries in Manufacturing by Province, Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 

Basis: Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Year 	New 	Prince 	 New Nova 	 Saskat- 	 British and 	found- 	Edward 	 Bruns- 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	 Alberta 
enth 	land 	Island 	Scotia 	wick 	 chewan 	 Columbia 

millions of dollars 

1957 33 3 91 61 1,475 2,447 141 41 138 407 4,838 
1958 30 3 86 61 1,474 2,431 143 44 142 409 4,823 
1959 31 4 87 65 1,545 2,584 155 48 154 423 5,096 
1960 33 4 92 72 1,621 2,613 155 51 161 643 5,246 
1961 37 4 90 75 1,636 2,642 160 51 163 446 5,306 
1962 38 5 101 82 1,734 2,856 170 55 177 479 5,699 
1963 40 5 106 87 1,797 3,078 180 57 182 512 6.045 
1964 41 6 116 91 1,950 3,385 190 60 196 546 6,582 
1965 45 6 127 100 2,116 3,771 204 65 215 612 7,262 
1966 51 8 138 110 2,377 4,197 223 72 234 680 8,090 
1967 53 8 144 121 2,525 4,431 244 78 258 718 8,581 
1968 56 9 152 133 2,687 4,718 258 86 283 761 9,144 

1965 - 	J. 3.2 0.4 9.6 7.5 166.5 293.9 15.9 4.9 16.8 47.3 544.1 F. 
N. 

3.3 0.4 9.8 7.4 167.6 290,5 13.1 4.9 16.8 47.6 564.4 
A. 

3.2 
3.5 

0.4 
0.4 

10.3 
10.3 

2.8 170.0 305.5 16.2 5.0 17.0 47.7 583.2 
N. 3.9 0.6 10.4 

7.7 
8.7 

168.1 
172.1 

310.0 
314.6 

10.4 5.2 16.8 48.2 587.3 
J. 4.4 0.6 10.7 8.7 176.6 319.6 

16.9 
17.5 

5.5 
5.7 

17.6 49.7 60(1.0 
J. 4.4 0.6 10.9 8.9 174.3 306.7 17.5 5.8 

18.2 
18.6 

52.0 
53.4 

6..2 
A. 
S. 

4.3 
3.9 

0.6 11.3 9.0 182.1 311.3 17.5 5.7 18.8 53.4 
601.2 
614.2 

0. 3.9 
0.1 11.1 8.9 182.8 324.1 17.7 5.6 18.4 53.3 626.4 

N. 3.8 
0.7 
0.6 

11.3 8.9 185.7 331.0 17.7 5.7 18.6 52.8 636.3 
D. 3.5 0.5 

11.0 
10.7 

8.6 
8.0 

185.9 334.3 17.7 5.6 18.6 52.9 639.0 183.7 3293 17.0 5.5 18.3 53.4 630.0 
1966 J. 

F. 
3.6 
3.6 

0.5 10.6 8.2 185.2 331.1 17.3 5.3 18.2 52.7 632.8 
N. 3.8 

0.5 
0.5 

10.7 8.5 188.8 337.3 17.5 5.5 18.5 53.8 644.7 
A. 4.1 0.6 

11.2 
11.3 

8.5 
8.9 

192.2 339.7 17.9 5.6 18.8 53.7 652.0 
N. 4.4 0.8 11.6 9.5 

191.7 
195.9 

343.2 
347.4 

17.9 5.7 18.8 55.2 657.4 
J. 5.0 0.8 11.8 9.7 199.7 354.2 

18.5 
19.1 

6.0 
6.1 

19.2 56.1 669.5 
J. 4.8 0.8 11.8 9.7 198.2 341.2 19.2 6.4 

20.0 
20.3 

57.3 183.7 
A. 4.7 0.7 12.1 9.9 206.0 352.2 18.8 6.6 19.9 

60.6 
60.6 

673.0 
S. 4.5 0.7 11.9 9.6 206.4 362.7 18.9 6.3 19.9 59.7 

691.4 
0. 4.4 0.7 11.8 9.2 206.9 366.7 19.5 6.3 20.4 57.5 

700.6 
N. 4.4 0.7 11.9 9.1 205.3 365.8 19.2 6.2 20.3 57.4 

703.6 
D. 4.0 0.5 11.2 8.8 200.5 355.3 18.9 5.8 

700.4 
20.1 55.8 681.1 

1967 - j. 4.1 0.6 11.0 9.1 203.1 354.0 19.2 5.8 F. 3.9 0.5 11.2 9.0 205.4 355.5 19.5 6.0 
20.0 56.5 683.5 

N. 4.1 0.5 11.8 9.0 206.6 360.3 19.7 6.1 
20.2 
20.6 

57.7 689.0 
A. 3.9 0.5 11.7 9.4 206.6 363.4 19.9 6.3 

58,2 697.0 
 4.5 0.6 11.9 9.8 209.4 366.5 20.2 6.6 

20.8 58.6 701.1 
J. 4.9 0.7 12.0 10.8 210.9 371.5 21.0 6.8 

21.3 59.7 710.6 
1. 5.1 0.8 12.3 10.8 208.4 368.2 20.9 7.0 

22.2 61.8 722.7 
A. 4.8 0.8 12.4 10.8 216.1 374.8 20.8 6.8 

22.5 63.0 719.1 
S. 4.8 0.8 12.7 10.8 216.0 382.3 20.7 6.8 

22.2 63.8 733.4 
0. 4.8 0.8 12.4 11.0 216.4 378.1 21.0 6.7 

22.3 62.6 739.8 
 4.3 0.7 12.4 10.2 216.0 381.6 20.7 6.7 

22.2 59.5 732.9 
D. 4.2 0.6 12.0 9.8 210.3 375.0 20.0 

22.1 58.9 733.1 
6.5 22.0 57.6 718.1 

1968 - .3. 4.2 0.6 12.3 9.9 211.0 377.5 20.3 6.4 22.0 F. 4.2 0.6 12.1 10.0 212.9 367.8 19.9 6.6 22.2 
58.0 722.2 

N. 4.3 0.6 12.4 10.3 215.7 368.2 20.5 6.8 22.6 
59.1 715.5 

A. 4.6 0.7 12.8 10.4 219.4 386.0 20.9 6.9 22.6 
59.8 721.2 

N. 4.8 0.8 12.9 11.3 223.0 390.8 21.4 7.1 
60.3 744.7 

J. 5.3 0.8 13.2 11.5 225.8 390.4 22.1 7.6 
23.5 61.9 757,5 

J. 5.3 0.8 13.0 11.7 222.0 381.0 21.9 7.7 
24.5 65.2 766.5 

A. 5.1 0.8 13.1 11.8 229.5 395.7 21.9 7.8 
24.6 66.8 754,9 

S 5.0 0.9 13.0 11.9 233.1 415.7 22.4 7.6 
24.6 66.8 777,2 

4.7 0.8 12.8 11.7 233.3 415.9 22.4 7.5 
24.0 66.2 799.8 

N . 4.3 0.8 12.6 11.6 233.4 417.0 22.5 7.5 
24.1 65.9 799.1 

D. 4.4 0.8 12.2 11.0 228.1 411.7 21.9 7.1 
24.2 66.0 799,9 
23.8 64.7 785.7 

1969 - 3. 
F. 
N. 
A. 
N . 

J. 
J. 
A. 
S. 
0. 
N. 
D. 

See footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 
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Basis: Unrevised Standard Industrial Classification 

Year New- Prince Nova New 
and found- Edward Sa 

Bruns- Quebec Ontario 	Manitoba Alberta Canada(2) 
month land Island wick 

millions of dollars 

1957 33 3 91 61 1,475 2,447 141 41 138 407 4,838 
1958 30 3 86 61 1,474 2,431 143 44 142 409 4,823 
1959 31 4 87 65 1,545 2,584 155 48 154 423 5,096 
1960 33 4 92 72 1,621 2,613 155 51 161 443 5,246 
1961 37 4 90 75 1,636 2,642 160 51 163 446 5,306 
1962 38 5 101 82 1,734 2,856 170 55 177 479 5,699 
1963 40 5 106 87 1,797 3,078 180 57 182 512 6,045 
1964 41 6 116 91 1,950 3,385 190 60 196 546 6,582 
1965 45 6 127 100 2,116 3,771 204 65 215 612 7,262 
1966 51 6 138 110 2,377 4,197 223 72 234 680 8,090 
1967 53 6 144 121 2,525 4,431 244 78 258 718 8,581 
1968 56 9 152 133 2,687 4,718 258 86 283 761 9,144 

1965 - J. 3.6 0.5 10.1 7.9 139.8 297.1 16.5 5.3 17.4 49.4 577.9 
P. 3.6 0.5 10.2 7.9 170.2 294.4 16.4 5.3 17.3 48.7 574.8 
N. 3.5 0.5 10.6 8.3 172.0 301.9 16.5 5.3 17.2 49.0 591.0 
A. 3.7 0.5 10,6 8.1 170.6 309.4 16.8 5.4 17.3 49.1 592.1 
H. 3.8 0.5 10.2 8.4 171.2 310.5 16.8 5.4 17.4 49.2 593.4 
J. 3.9 0.5 10.5 8.2 173.2 313.9 11.1 5.4 17.6 50.4 600.7 
J. 3.8 0.6 10.6 8.4 174.2 315.8 17.0 5.5 17.9 51.2 605.0 
A. 4.0 0.5 10.8 8.4 178.6 317.3 17.2 5.4 18.1 50.8 611.3 
S. 3.8 0.5 10.9 8.6 178.8 316.4 17.2 5.3 18.1 51.9 611.5 
0. 3.9 0.6 10.8 8.7 183.1 326.3 17.3 5.5 18.4 52.6 627.8 
N. 4.0 0.5 11.0 8.6 185.7 329.6 17.7 5.5 18.8 53.4 634.8 
D. 3.7 0.6 11.0 8.4 187.9 332.3 17.7 5.8 18.9 55.3 642.0 

1966 - J. 4.0 0.6 11.2 8.7 188.5 334.9 17.7 5.6 16.6 54.3 644.4 
P. 3.9 0.6 11.2 9.1 191.8 344.9 17,8 5.9 19.0 55.0 659.5 
H. 4.2 0.6 11.3 8.8 194.0 341.5 18.2 5.9 19.0 55.3 658.8 
A. 4.3 0.7 11.5 9.4 194.7 342.4 18.3 6.0 19.4 57.0 663.7 

 4.3 0.7 11.6 9.1 195.9 342.7 18.4 5.8 19.1 56,1 664.0 
J. 4.4 0.7 11.6 9.1 196.5 345.7 18.6 5.8 19.5 55.9 668.0 
J. 4.2 0.6 11.5 9.2 199.3 350.2 18.8 6.0 19.7 58.0 677.8 
A. 4.4 0.6 11.5 9.4 201.1 352.4 18.6 6.0 19.2 58.1 682.0 
S. 4.3 0.6 11.7 9.2 202.8 355.1 18.5 6.2 19.8 58.3 686.5 
0. 4.4 0.6 11.5 8.9 203.7 361.0 19.2 6.2 20.4 57.2 693.2 

 4.5 0.7 11.8 9.1 203.5 363.7 19.1 6.2 20.3 57.6 696.6 
D. 4.3 0.6 11.4 9.4 204.5 362.0 19.3 6.1 20.4 57.4 695.4 

1967 - 1. 4.6 0.7 11.6 9.8 206.7 358.6 19.8 6.2 20.6 58.0 696.7 
F. 4.4 0.6 11.7 9.6 207.8 360.3 20.0 6.3 20.7 59.0 700.4 
H. 4.5 0.6 11.8 9.5 207.3 361.2 20.0 6.5 21.0 60.1 702.5 
A. 4.0 0.6 11.8 9.7 209.2 363.3 20.3 6.5 21.4 59.8 706.6 
H. 4.3 0.5 11.9 9.4 209.7 364.9 20.1 6.5 21.4 60.1 708.9 
J. 4.1 0.6 11.8 10.3 208.8 365.4 20.3 6.5 21.1 61.1 710.6 
J. 4.5 0.7 12.0 10.2 210.4 372.9 20.3 6.6 21.7 60.0 719.6 
A. 4.3 0.7 11.8 10.1 211.2 377.6 20,4 6.5 21.6 61.2 725.6 
S. 4.7 0.7 12.4 10.4 212.9 377.4 20.4 6.6 22.1 61.0 728.7 
0. 4.8 0.7 12.2 10.9 213.1 371.9 20.6 6.5 21.9 59.6 722.2 
N. 4.5 0.7 12.2 10.4 214.6 376.6 20.5 6.7 22.0 59.1 727.6 
D. 4.7 0.8 12.4 10.5 213.3 381.3 20.7 6.7 22.3 58.8 731.5 

1968' , 4.6 0.7 13.0 10.4 215.3 384.6 20.9 6.9 22.6 60.2 739.4 
F. 4.7 0.7 12.8 10.6 216.0 372.3 20.3 6.9 22.8 60.6 728.1 
H. 4.6 0.7 12.4 10.9 217.7 371.8 20.8 7.1 23.0 61.4 730.5 
A. 5.0 0.8 13.0 10.6 222.3 388.6 21.1 7.0 23.1 61.4 752.9 
H. 4.6 0.7 12.8 11.1 222.6 391.3 21.3 7.0 23.6 62.1 757.1 
J. 4.7 0.7 13.0 10.7 222.7 386.7 21.4 7.2 23.8 63.8 754.7 
J. 4.7 0.7 12.6 11.0 223.7 387.2 21.3 7.2 23.7 63.5 755.6 
A. 4.7 0.7 12.6 11.1 223.7 395.1 21.5 7.4 24.1 63.3 764.2 
S. 4.8 0.8 12.5 11.5 228.8 407.1 22.1 7.3 23.6 64.0 762.5 
0. 4.6 0.7 12.5 11.4 230.0 407.1. 22.0 7.4 23.8 65.9 765,5 
N. 4.4 0.8 12.4 12.0 232.0 409.4 22.5 7.5 24.2 67.0 792.2 
D. 4.8 0.9 12.6 11.7 232.6 416.6 22.8 7.4 24.3 67.5 801.4 

1969 - J. 
P . 

H. 
A. 

H. 
J . 

J. 
A. 
S. 
0. 
N. 
D. 

Sea footnotes at bottom of Table 1. 
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1010740025  EXPLANATORY NOTES 

CONCEPTS AND METHODS 

Wages and salaries is specified to include living allowances, bonuses, conuilissions, and "tips" 
and is measured prior to deductions of all kinds (income tax, employees' contributions to the Unemploy-
ment Insurance Fund and to welfare and pension funds, etc.). Both money payments and payments in kind 
(i.e. free board and lodging) made to, or on behalf of, residents of Canada, excluding military pay and 
allowances, are included in the total of wages and salaries. Retroactive wage payments are included in 
the month in which they are paid. Supplementary labour income comprises payments made by employers on 
behalf of their employees in order to provide them with future benefits, either definite or contingent. 
Specifically, these payments include employers' contributions to employee welfare and pension funds, to 
workmen's compensation and industrial vacation funds, and to the Unemployment Insurance Fund. Contri-
biitjons to armed forces pension funds are also included. Labour income is defined as the total of 
wages and salaries and of supplementary labour income. 

The annual estimates of labour income are based in most cases on survey data collected by DBS, 
published accounting records, or information otherwise obtained directly from business or government 
agencies. In a few cases information is not available for non-census years and projections from census 
"benchmarks" are made using the best available related indicators. Comprehensive notes on concepts and 
methods relating to the preparation of labour income estimates are contained in the reference paper 
Labour Income 1926-58. Information relating labour income estimates to the national accounts may be 
found in National Accounts, Income and Expenditures: 1926-56. 

About four-fifths of current labour income is estimated by applying payroll indexes to the 
latest available annual benchmarks. These payroll indexes are obtained from a monthly survey of estab-
lishments normally employing fifteen or more persons (see the DBS monthly publication Employment and 
Payrolls). For industries not covered by this survey the estimates are based on indexes which are 
either derived from other sources of payroll information or specially constructed on the basis of 
related data. A constant number of working days is assumed for each month in order to avoid the effects 
of differences in numbers of holidays and week-ends. 

STATISTICAL PRESENTATION 

In order to obtain a historical record of labour income statistics, the following publications 
should be consulted: Estimates of Labour Income (December 1967 to November 1968) for the year 1964; 
(December 1966 to November 1967) for the year 1963; (December 1965 to November 1966) for the year 1962; 
(December 1964 to November 1965) for the year 1961; (December 1963 to November 1964) for the year 1960; 
(December 1962 to November 1963) for the year 1959; (December 1961 to November 1962) for the year 1958 
and (December 1960 to August 1961) for the year 1957. The reference paper Labour Income 1926-58 
contains a record of data on labour income to the end of 1956. Monthly data on provincial wages and 
salaries for the months prior to January, 1963 are available upon request. 

The latest monthly figures are preliminary and subject to revision in the next issue. In 
addition, all figures for recent years are subject to further minor revisions as new annual source 
materials become available. 

The monthly figures in this report are presented with one digit after the decimal point, i.e. 
to the nearest tenth of a million dollars. This is done in order to avoid sudden changes in estimates 
for small provinces or industries which would occur if the figures were rounded to the nearest million, 
and it should not be assumed that the estimates are accurate to the nearest tenth of a million. 


